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Q1 FY26: Strong Start to the Fiscal Year

Revenue (X Mn)

46,980

Q1FY25

69,858

I 15A: QoQ

Q4FY25

59,060

Q1FY26

EBITDA (X Mn) | Margin

5,834

Q1FY25

10,254
8,576
-16% QoQ
Q4FY25 Q1FY26

PAT (X Mn) | Margin

49% YoY

»

Q1FY25 Q4FY25

5,997

N
7
-18% QoQ

Q1FY26

= Strong performance in the Wires & Cables business led to a 26% YoY increase in overall revenue

= EBITDA rose 47% YoY, with margins expanding by ~210 bps to 14.5%, supported by strategic pricing revisions, improved

operational efficiency, and a favourable business mix

= PAT saw robust growth of 49% YoY, with PAT margin improving by ~170 bps YoY to 10.2%
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Robust Top-Line Performance with Enhanced Margins

Revenue (X Mn)

39,109

Q1FY25

59,201

Q4FY25

51,312

Q1FY26

EBIT (X Mn)

5,003

Q1FY25

Margin

8,926

Q4FY25

Y
g

-16% QoQ

7,542

Q1FY26

= The segment reported robust growth during the quarter, supported by sustained demand across core sectors.
Key growth drivers included higher government expenditure, better project execution and rising commodity

prices

= The domestic business grew 32% YoY, with cables continuing its outperformance over wires. Both channel and

institutional segments witnessed strong traction

= The international business grew 24% YoY on a low base and accounted for 5.2% of the Company’s consolidated

revenues

= Margins expanded by ~190 bps YoY to 14.7%, aided by strategic price adjustments and operating leverage
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Sustained Growth with Continued Margin Improvement

Revenue (X Mn) EBIT (XMn) | Margin
4,692 4 459
3,794

N A
N AN 9

A 23 317%

N I @2
A R
A 7 7
18% YoY -5% Q0Q
Q1FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q1FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26

= The FMEG business maintained its healthy growth momentum, recording a 18% YoY growth

= The fans segment witnessed a muted performance, impacted by a shorter summer season. However,
categories like lights, switchgears, switches, and conduit pipes & fittings delivered respectable growth, aided by
steady demand from the real estate sector

= Solar products sustained their robust growth trajectory, clocking more than 2x YoY growth and emerging as the
largest category within the FMEG portfolio

= Notably, the business continued its upward margin trend, achieving a second consecutive profitable quarter.
Margin improvement was supported by portfolio-wide gross margin expansion — driven by a shift toward
premium products — and better operating leverage from scaling efficiencies
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EPC Segment

Revenue (X Mn) EBIT (X Mn) | Margin

4,279 564
3,474
N/ / V) V) 268
2 2 N N
-19% YoY -42% QoQ -31% YoY -53% QoQ -
Q1FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q1FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26

« Segmental revenues declined by 19% YoY during the quarter
« EBIT for the quarter declined 31% YoY, with EBIT margin at 7.7%

« Annual sustainable operating margin expected to be in high single digit over mid-to-long term
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Shareholding
Pattern
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Shareholding Pattern

® Promoter
m Fll
m DI

QIB + AIF
m Others

Q1 FY26

Note: As on 30t June 2025. DIl (Domestic Institutional Investors) includes “Mutual Funds”. Fli (| Foreign Institutional Investors) includes ‘Foreign Portfolio - Corp” and "Foreign
Corporate Bodies". QIB/ AIF stands for "Qualified Institutional Buyer"/ "Alternative Investment Fund”.,
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Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement

. Quarter
Particulars (X Mn)
Q1FY26 % Q4FY25 % Q1FY25
Revenue from Operations 59,060 100.0% 69,858 100.0% 46,980 100.0%
Cost of Goods sold 43,188 73.1% 52,053 74.5% 35,415 75.4%
Contribution (A) 15,872 26.9% 17,805 25.5% 11,565 24.6%
Employee Cost 2,189 3.7% 2,036 2.9% 1,539 3.3%
Other Operating Expenses 5,107 8.6% 5,515 7.9% 4,192 8.9%
Total Operating Expenses (B) 7,296 12.4% 7,551 10.8% 5,731 12.2%
EBITDA (A)-(B) 8,576 14.5% 10,254 14.7% 5,834 12.4%
Other Income 799 1.4% 481 0.7% 584 1.2%
Depreciation 857 1.5% 804 1.2% 671 1.4%
Finance Cost 513 0.9% 325 0.5% 413 0.9%
PBT 8,006 13.6% 9,606 13.8% 5,334 11.4%
Income Tax 2,009 3.4% 2,262 3.2% 1,317 2.8%
PAT 5,997 10.2% 7,344 10.5% 4,016 8.5%
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

Particulars (X Mn)
Assets
Non-current Assets

Fixed Assets

Non-current Deposits
Other Non-current Assets
Total Non-current Assets

Current Assets

Inventories

Trade Receivables
Investments

Cash and Bank Balances
Others - Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Total Assets
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Jun-25

39,489
2,610
8,280

50,379

44,870
25,922
20,453
9,153
6,872
1,07,269

1,57,648

Mar-25

37,193
465
6,879
44,537

36,613
25,963
17,490
7,706
5,418
93,190

1,37,727

Jun-24

31,431
119
5,258
36,807

43,037
19,618
13,945
3,305
7,685
87,589

1,24,396

Particulars (X Mn)
Equity and Liabilities
Shareholder’s Funds

Share Capital

Reserves and Surplus
Total Shareholder’s Funds
Minority Interest

Non-current Liabilities

Borrowings

Others - Non-current Liabilities
Total Non-current Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Short-term Borrowings
Acceptances

Trade Payables

Others - Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Equity and Liabilities

Jun-25

1,505
1,02,724
1,04,229

893

392
3,218
3,610

663
25,668
13,461

9,124
48,916
1,57,648

Mar-25

1,504
96,746
98,250

818

419
3,139
3,558

671
13,062
14,295

7,073
35,101
1,37,727

Jun-24

1,503
84,400
85,903

619

329
2,998
3,327

655
16,528
10,567

6,797
34,547
1,24,396
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Quarter
Particulars (X Mn) Q1FY26 Q4FY25 Q1FY25
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 10,688 9,315 -2,175
Net cash flow from/ (used in) investing activities -10,831 -7,176 1,875
Net cash flow from/ (used in) financing activities -530 -773 -341
Net Increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -673 1,366 -641

Other Key Data Points

Quarter

Particulars (X Mn) Q1FY26 Q4FY25 Q1FY25

Advertisement and Sales Promotion Expense 150 287 240
Capex Spends 4,139 1,329 2,813
Net Cash Position* 31,160 24,572 16,384
Goods in Transit* 3,770 2,885 1,730
Exports Revenue 3,061 3,276 2,467
Exports Contribution (%) 5.2% 4.7% 5.3%
ROCE (%) (annualised) 32.1% 39.7% 26.3%

* as at period end
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Other Financial Metrics

Average Closing
Working Capital Days Q1FY26 FY25 FY24 FY23 Q1FY26 FY25 FY24 FY23
Receivable Days 35 38 33 33 40 42 41 32
Inventory Days 91 80 91 89 93 79 101 102
Payable Days* 83 73 81 71 98 72 94 85
Net Working Capital 43 a4 a4 51 35 49 48 50

* Including Acceptances

Other Income (X Mn) Q1FY26 Q4FY25 Q1FY25
Interest Income 189 158 48
Gain/ (Loss) on Redemption of Investment 424 259 335
Fair Value of Financial Assets (MTM) - -5 -
Exchange Differences (net) 149 21 163
Miscellaneous Income 37 48 38
Total 799 481 584
Finance Cost (X Mn) Q1FY26 Q4FY25 Q1FY25

Interest on Bank Borrowings 14 22 12
Interest on LC, VBD and Leases 381 244 322
Other Borrowing Costs 118 59 79
Total 513 325 413
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Safe Harbour Notes and General Definitions

This release/ communication, except for the historical information, may contain 1. Numbers on consolidated basis in  million

statements, including the words or phrases such as ‘expects, anticipates, intends, .
2. Revenue: Revenue from operations

will, would, undertakes, aims, estimates, contemplates, seeks to, objective, goal,

) . ) L ) 3. Segment Revenue: Total income (external sales) excluding finance income

projects, should’ and similar expressions or variations of these expressions or

negatives of these terms indicating future performance or results, financial or 4. EBITDA: Excludes other income

otherwise, which are forward looking statements. These forward looking statements 5. EBITDA Margin: EBITDA/ Revenue

are based on certain expectations, assumptions, anticipated developments and
6. Segment EBIT: Includes other income and excludes finance income
other factors which are not limited to, risk and uncertainties regarding fluctuations in

earnings, market growth, intense competition and the pricing environment in the 7. Segment EBIT margin: Segment EBIT divided by Segment Revenue
market, consumption level, ability to maintain and manage key customer 8. PAT: Profit After Tax on reported basis excluding exceptional items and
relationship and supply chain sources and those factors which may affect our ability discontinued operations

to implement business strategies successfully, namely changes in regulatory . . .
9.  PAT Margin: PAT for the period divided by Revenue

environments, political instability, change in international copper, aluminum, oil

prices and input costs and new or changed priorities of the trade. The Company, 10. Net Cash: Cash & equivalents + Investments + Non-current Deposits — Debt

therefore, cannot guarantee that the forward-looking statements made herein shall 1. Working Capital: Working capital days on Average basis is calculated using
be realized. The Company, based on changes as stated above, may alter, amend, average of balance sheet number and sum of trailing 12 months P&L number.
modify or make necessary corrective changes in any manner to any such forward Closing basis uses period close balance sheet number and sum of trailing 12
looking statement contained herein or make written or oral forward-looking months P&L number

statements as may be required from time to time based on subsequent 12.  ROCE (Return on Capital Employed) is (Profit before tax plus finance cost) divided

developments and events. The Company does not undertake any obligation to by closing value of (Debt plus total equity including non-controlling interest)

update forward looking statements that may be made from time to time by or on

behalf of the Company to reflect the events or circumstances after the date hereof.
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Scan for Scan for Condensed
Financial Results Financial Statements

Download Link
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THANK YOU

Polycab India Limited

Contact us

For investor relations:
investor.relations@polycab.com

For queries on shares & investor
grievance: shares@polycab.co

Website: www.polycab.com


https://cms.polycab.com/media/xvymmgwb/financial-results-fy-2025-q4.pdf
https://polycab.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Condensed-Financial-Statements-2024.pdf
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