

Date: July 17, 2025

To Department of Corporate Services BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai, MH - 400001 То

Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Limited C-1, G-Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai, MH - 400051

Scrip Code: 542652 Scrip Symbol: POLYCAB ISIN: INE455K01017

Dear Sir(s) / Madam(s),

Subject: Earnings Presentation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

In accordance with Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith Earnings presentation on the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2025.

Kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking you

Yours Faithfully For Polycab India Limited

Manita Carmen A. Gonsalves Vice President-Legal & Company Secretary Membership No.: A18321 Address: #29, The Ruby, 21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Tulsi Pipe Road, Dadar (West), Mumbai, MH-400028

Encl: as above

POLYCAB INDIA LIMITED

Registered Office: Unit 4, Plot No 105, Halol Vadodara Road Village Nurpura, Taluka Halol, Panchmahal, Panch Mahals, Gujarat 389 350 Tel: +91 2676- 227600 / 227700 Corporate Office: Polycab India Limited CIN: L31300GJ1996PLC114183 #29, The Ruby, 21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Tulsi Pipe Road, Dadar (West), Mumbai 400 028 Tel: +91 22 2432 7070 - 74 Email: <u>shares@polycab.com</u> Web: <u>www.polycab.com</u>

POLYCAB

Q1 FY26 Presentation

17 July 2025

Q1 FY26

Financial Performance

Key Highlights



Q1 FY26: Strong Start to the Fiscal Year



- Strong performance in the Wires & Cables business led to a 26% YoY increase in overall revenue
- EBITDA rose 47% YoY, with margins expanding by ~210 bps to 14.5%, supported by strategic pricing revisions, improved
 operational efficiency, and a favourable business mix
- PAT saw robust growth of 49% YoY, with PAT margin improving by ~170 bps YoY to 10.2%

Wires & Cables

Robust Top-Line Performance with Enhanced Margins



- The segment reported robust growth during the quarter, supported by sustained demand across core sectors. Key growth drivers included higher government expenditure, better project execution and rising commodity prices
- The domestic business grew 32% YoY, with cables continuing its outperformance over wires. Both channel and
 institutional segments witnessed strong traction
- The international business grew 24% YoY on a low base and accounted for 5.2% of the Company's consolidated revenues
- Margins expanded by ~190 bps YoY to 14.7%, aided by strategic price adjustments and operating leverage



Sustained Growth with Continued Margin Improvement



- The FMEG business maintained its healthy growth momentum, recording a 18% YoY growth
- The fans segment witnessed a muted performance, impacted by a shorter summer season. However, categories like lights, switchgears, switches, and conduit pipes & fittings delivered respectable growth, aided by steady demand from the real estate sector
- Solar products sustained their robust growth trajectory, clocking more than 2x YoY growth and emerging as the largest category within the FMEG portfolio
- Notably, the business continued its upward margin trend, achieving a second consecutive profitable quarter. Margin improvement was supported by portfolio-wide gross margin expansion – driven by a shift toward premium products – and better operating leverage from scaling efficiencies



EPC Segment



- Segmental revenues declined by 19% YoY during the quarter
- EBIT for the quarter declined 31% YoY, with EBIT margin at 7.7%
- Annual sustainable operating margin expected to be in high single digit over mid-to-long term

Shareholding Pattern

Shareholding Pattern



Note: As on 30th June 2025. DII (Domestic Institutional Investors) includes "Mutual Funds". FII (Foreign Institutional Investors) includes "Foreign Portfolio - Corp" and "Foreign Corporate Bodies". QIB/ AIF stands for "Qualified Institutional Buyer"/ "Alternative Investment Fund".

Financial Statements

58

80.98

Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement

Doutioulous (T.N/m)		Quarter						
Particulars (₹ Mn)	Q1FY26	%	Q4FY25	%	Q1FY25	%		
Revenue from Operations	59,060	100.0%	69 <i>,</i> 858	100.0%	46,980	100.0%		
Cost of Goods sold	43,188	73.1%	52,053	74.5%	35,415	75.4%		
Contribution (A)	15,872	26.9%	17,805	25.5%	11,565	24.6%		
Employee Cost	2,189	3.7%	2,036	2.9%	1,539	3.3%		
Other Operating Expenses	5,107	8.6%	5,515	7.9%	4,192	8.9%		
Total Operating Expenses (B)	7,296	12.4%	7,551	10.8%	5,731	12.2%		
EBITDA (A)-(B)	8,576	14.5%	10,254	14.7%	5 <i>,</i> 834	12.4%		
Other Income	799	1.4%	481	0.7%	584	1.2%		
Depreciation	857	1.5%	804	1.2%	671	1.4%		
Finance Cost	513	0.9%	325	0.5%	413	0.9%		
PBT	8,006	13.6%	9,606	13.8%	5,334	11.4%		
Income Tax	2,009	3.4%	2,262	3.2%	1,317	2.8%		
РАТ	5,997	10.2%	7,344	10.5%	4,016	8.5%		

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Particulars (₹ Mn)	Jun-25	Mar-25	Jun-24
Assets			
Non-current Assets			
Fixed Assets	39,489	37,193	31,431
Non-current Deposits	2,610	465	119
Other Non-current Assets	8,280	6,879	5,258
Total Non-current Assets	50,379	44,537	36,807
Current Assets			
Inventories	44,870	36,613	43,037
Trade Receivables	25,922	25,963	19,618
Investments	20,453	17,490	13,945
Cash and Bank Balances	9,153	7,706	3,305
Others - Current Assets	6,872	5,418	7,685
Total Current Assets	1,07,269	93,190	87,589
Total Assets	1,57,648	1,37,727	1,24,396

Particulars (₹ Mn)	Jun-25	Mar-25	Jun-24
Equity and Liabilities			
Shareholder's Funds			
Share Capital	1,505	1,504	1,503
Reserves and Surplus	1,02,724	96,746	84,400
Total Shareholder's Funds	1,04,229	98,250	85,903
Minority Interest	893	818	619
Non-current Liabilities			
Borrowings	392	419	329
Others - Non-current Liabilities	3,218	3,139	2,998
Total Non-current Liabilities	3,610	3,558	3,327
Current Liabilities			
Short-term Borrowings	663	671	655
Acceptances	25,668	13,062	16,528
Trade Payables	13,461	14,295	10,567
Others - Current Liabilities	9,124	7,073	6,797
Total Current Liabilities	48,916	35,101	34,547
Total Equity and Liabilities	1,57,648	1,37,727	1,24,396

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

	Quarter		
Particulars (₹ Mn)	Q1FY26	Q4FY25	Q1FY25
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities	10,688	9,315	-2,175
Net cash flow from/ (used in) investing activities	-10,831	-7,176	1,875
Net cash flow from/ (used in) financing activities	-530	-773	-341
Net Increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	-673	1,366	-641

Other Key Data Points

		Quarter	
Particulars (₹ Mn)	Q1FY26	Q4FY25	Q1FY25
Advertisement and Sales Promotion Expense	150	287	240
Capex Spends	4,139	1,329	2,813
Net Cash Position*	31,160	24,572	16,384
Goods in Transit*	3,770	2,885	1,730
Exports Revenue	3,061	3,276	2,467
Exports Contribution (%)	5.2%	4.7%	5.3%
ROCE (%) (annualised)	32.1%	39.7%	26.3%

* as at period end

Other Financial Metrics

Average				Clos	ing			
Working Capital Days	Q1FY26	FY25	FY24	FY23	Q1FY26	FY25	FY24	FY23
Receivable Days	35	38	33	33	40	42	41	32
Inventory Days	91	80	91	89	93	79	101	102
Payable Days*	83	73	81	71	98	72	94	85
Net Working Capital	43	44	44	51	35	49	48	50

* Including Acceptances

Other Income (₹ Mn)	Q1FY26	Q4FY25	Q1FY25
Interest Income	189	158	48
Gain/ (Loss) on Redemption of Investment	424	259	335
Fair Value of Financial Assets (MTM)	-	-5	-
Exchange Differences (net)	149	21	163
Miscellaneous Income	37	48	38
Total	799	481	584

Finance Cost (₹ Mn)	Q1FY26	Q4FY25	Q1FY25
Interest on Bank Borrowings	14	22	12
Interest on LC, VBD and Leases	381	244	322
Other Borrowing Costs	118	59	79
Total	513	325	413

Safe Harbour

Notes and General Definitions

This release/ communication, except for the historical information, may contain statements, including the words or phrases such as 'expects, anticipates, intends, will, would, undertakes, aims, estimates, contemplates, seeks to, objective, goal, projects, should' and similar expressions or variations of these expressions or negatives of these terms indicating future performance or results, financial or otherwise, which are forward looking statements. These forward looking statements are based on certain expectations, assumptions, anticipated developments and other factors which are not limited to, risk and uncertainties regarding fluctuations in earnings, market growth, intense competition and the pricing environment in the market, consumption level, ability to maintain and manage key customer relationship and supply chain sources and those factors which may affect our ability to implement business strategies successfully, namely changes in regulatory environments, political instability, change in international copper, aluminum, oil prices and input costs and new or changed priorities of the trade. The Company, therefore, cannot guarantee that the forward-looking statements made herein shall be realized. The Company, based on changes as stated above, may alter, amend, modify or make necessary corrective changes in any manner to any such forward looking statement contained herein or make written or oral forward-looking statements as may be required from time to time based on subsequent developments and events. The Company does not undertake any obligation to update forward looking statements that may be made from time to time by or on behalf of the Company to reflect the events or circumstances after the date hereof.

- . Numbers on consolidated basis in ₹ million
- 2. Revenue: Revenue from operations
- 3. Segment Revenue: Total income (external sales) excluding finance income
- 4. EBITDA: Excludes other income
- 5. EBITDA Margin: EBITDA/ Revenue
- 6. Segment EBIT: Includes other income and excludes finance income
- 7. Segment EBIT margin: Segment EBIT divided by Segment Revenue
- 8. PAT: Profit After Tax on reported basis excluding exceptional items and discontinued operations
- 9. PAT Margin: PAT for the period divided by Revenue
- 10. Net Cash: Cash & equivalents + Investments + Non-current Deposits Debt
- Working Capital: Working capital days on Average basis is calculated using average of balance sheet number and sum of trailing 12 months P&L number. Closing basis uses period close balance sheet number and sum of trailing 12 months P&L number
- 12. ROCE (Return on Capital Employed) is (Profit before tax plus finance cost) divided by closing value of (Debt plus total equity including non-controlling interest)

THANK YOU

Scan for Financial Results



Download Link

Scan for Condensed Financial Statements



Download Link

Polycab India Limited

Contact us

For investor relations: investor.relations@polycab.com For queries on shares & investor grievance: shares@polycab.com Website: www.polycab.com

Polycab India Limited | Q1 FY26 Earnings Presentation